Massachusetts February Foreclosure Petitions, Auctions and Deeds by County
Data Provided by The Warren Group

Row Labels 2015 2016 Percent Change
BARNSTABLE
Number of Petitions 46 73 59%
YTD Number of Petitions 65 125 92%
Number of Auctions 37 49 32%
YTD Number of Auctions 72 107 49%
Number of Deeds 13 7 -46%
YTD Number of Deeds 20 7 -65%
BERKSHIRE
Number of Petitions 16 19 19%
YTD Number of Petitions 29 39 34%
Number of Auctions 16 14 -13%
YTD Number of Auctions 28 41 46%
Number of Deeds 13 13 0%
YTD Number of Deeds 21 24 14%
BRISTOL
Number of Petitions 92 138 50%
YTD Number of Petitions 161 234 45%
Number of Auctions 72 83 15%
YTD Number of Auctions 155 164 6%
Number of Deeds 40 55 38%
YTD Number of Deeds 60 79 32%
DUKES
Number of Petitions 1 2 100%
YTD Number of Petitions 1 5 400%
Number of Auctions 3 3 0%
YTD Number of Auctions 5 6 20%
Number of Deeds 3 0 -100%
YTD Number of Deeds 4 1 -75%
ESSEX
Number of Petitions 82 108 32%
YTD Number of Petitions 161 211 31%
Number of Auctions 77 96 25%
YTD Number of Auctions 151 187 24%
Number of Deeds 33 62 88%
YTD Number of Deeds 60 92 53%
FRANKLIN
Number of Petitions 15 12 -20%
YTD Number of Petitions 29 22 -24%
Number of Auctions 11 5 -55%
YTD Number of Auctions 20 18 -10%
Number of Deeds 2 4 100%
YTD Number of Deeds 6 13 117%
HAMPDEN

Number of Petitions 100 141 41%



YTD Number of Petitions

Number of Auctions

YTD Number of Auctions

Number of Deeds

YTD Number of Deeds
HAMPSHIRE

Number of Petitions

YTD Number of Petitions

Number of Auctions

YTD Number of Auctions

Number of Deeds

YTD Number of Deeds
MIDDLESEX

Number of Petitions

YTD Number of Petitions

Number of Auctions

YTD Number of Auctions

Number of Deeds

YTD Number of Deeds
NANTUCKET

Number of Petitions

YTD Number of Petitions

Number of Auctions

YTD Number of Auctions

Number of Deeds

YTD Number of Deeds
NORFOLK

Number of Petitions

YTD Number of Petitions

Number of Auctions

YTD Number of Auctions

Number of Deeds

YTD Number of Deeds
PLYMOUTH

Number of Petitions

YTD Number of Petitions

Number of Auctions

YTD Number of Auctions

Number of Deeds

YTD Number of Deeds
SUFFOLK

Number of Petitions

YTD Number of Petitions

Number of Auctions

YTD Number of Auctions

Number of Deeds

YTD Number of Deeds
WORCESTER

145
45
105
38
76

19
31

16

10

118
193
77
152
26
34

N P, W DN WWw

63
109
44
87
30
52

116
196
94
146
30
66

60
97
34
69
17
29

254
58
133
54
102

26
47
17
32

14

183
301
92
177
69
111

10

w Rk B~ Db

93
164
39
98
35
55

163
269
67
157
65
117

73
126
25
64
24
45

75%
29%
27%
42%
34%

37%
52%
113%
100%
75%
40%

55%
56%
19%
16%
165%
226%

100%
233%
100%
33%
0%
50%

48%
50%
-11%
13%
17%
6%

41%
37%
-29%
8%
117%
77%

22%
30%
-26%
-7%
41%
55%



Number of Petitions
YTD Number of Petitions
Number of Auctions
YTD Number of Auctions
Number of Deeds

YTD Number of Deeds

137
266
72
158
61
128

227
381

92
201
123
204

66%
43%
28%
27%
102%
59%



