Massachusetts February Foreclosure Petitions, Auctions and Deeds by County Data Provided by The Warren Group

Row Labels	2015	2016 Per	cent Change
BARNSTABLE			
Number of Petitions	46	73	59%
YTD Number of Petitions	65	125	92%
Number of Auctions	37	49	32%
YTD Number of Auctions	72	107	49%
Number of Deeds	13	7	-46%
YTD Number of Deeds	20	7	-65%
BERKSHIRE			
Number of Petitions	16	19	19%
YTD Number of Petitions	29	39	34%
Number of Auctions	16	14	-13%
YTD Number of Auctions	28	41	46%
Number of Deeds	13	13	0%
YTD Number of Deeds	21	24	14%
BRISTOL			
Number of Petitions	92	138	50%
YTD Number of Petitions	161	234	45%
Number of Auctions	72	83	15%
YTD Number of Auctions	155	164	6%
Number of Deeds	40	55	38%
YTD Number of Deeds	60	79	32%
DUKES			
Number of Petitions	1	2	100%
YTD Number of Petitions	1	5	400%
Number of Auctions	3	3	0%
YTD Number of Auctions	5	6	20%
Number of Deeds	3	0	-100%
YTD Number of Deeds	4	1	-75%
ESSEX			
Number of Petitions	82	108	32%
YTD Number of Petitions	161	211	31%
Number of Auctions	77	96	25%
YTD Number of Auctions	151	187	24%
Number of Deeds	33	62	88%
YTD Number of Deeds	60	92	53%
FRANKLIN			
Number of Petitions	15	12	-20%
YTD Number of Petitions	29	22	-24%
Number of Auctions	11	5	-55%
YTD Number of Auctions	20	18	-10%
Number of Deeds	2	4	100%
YTD Number of Deeds	6	13	117%
HAMPDEN			
Number of Petitions	100	141	41%

YTD Number of Petitions	145	254	75%
Number of Auctions	45	58	29%
YTD Number of Auctions	105	133	27%
Number of Deeds	38	54	42%
YTD Number of Deeds	76	102	34%
HAMPSHIRE			
Number of Petitions	19	26	37%
YTD Number of Petitions	31	47	52%
Number of Auctions	8	17	113%
YTD Number of Auctions	16	32	100%
Number of Deeds	4	7	75%
YTD Number of Deeds	10	14	40%
MIDDLESEX			
Number of Petitions	118	183	55%
YTD Number of Petitions	193	301	56%
Number of Auctions	77	92	19%
YTD Number of Auctions	152	177	16%
Number of Deeds	26	69	165%
YTD Number of Deeds	34	111	226%
NANTUCKET			
Number of Petitions	3	6	100%
YTD Number of Petitions	3	10	233%
Number of Auctions	2	4	100%
YTD Number of Auctions	3	4	33%
Number of Deeds	1	1	0%
YTD Number of Deeds	2	3	50%
NORFOLK			
Number of Petitions	63	93	48%
YTD Number of Petitions	109	164	50%
Number of Auctions	44	39	-11%
YTD Number of Auctions	87	98	13%
Number of Deeds	30	35	17%
YTD Number of Deeds	52	55	6%
PLYMOUTH			
Number of Petitions	116	163	41%
YTD Number of Petitions	196	269	37%
Number of Auctions	94	67	-29%
YTD Number of Auctions	146	157	8%
Number of Deeds	30	65	117%
YTD Number of Deeds	66	117	77%
SUFFOLK			
Number of Petitions	60	73	22%
YTD Number of Petitions	97	126	30%
Number of Auctions	34	25	-26%
YTD Number of Auctions	69	64	-7%
Number of Deeds	17	24	41%
YTD Number of Deeds	29	45	55%
WORCESTER	27	10	3370

Number of Petitions	137	227	66%
YTD Number of Petitions	266	381	43%
Number of Auctions	72	92	28%
YTD Number of Auctions	158	201	27%
Number of Deeds	61	123	102%
YTD Number of Deeds	128	204	59%